
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Change Order and Extension to ALPR Contract With Minuteman 
Security Life and Safety, Inc.

Michael DeVries
Chief of Police

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to authorize a change order and extension to a contract with Minuteman 
Security and Life Safety, Inc. for the purchase, installation and maintenance of an additional four (4) 
automated license plate readers (ALPR’s) in an amount not to exceed $47,491.68.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2023-2025 include Exceptional Municipal Services. 

FISCAL IMPACT

In the October of 2023, the Village received from the State of Illinois Attorney General’s Office an Organized 
Retail Crime Grant in the amount of $51,000. The majority of the grant, $47,500, is to be used towards the 
purchase and installation of four (4) automated license plate readers (“ALPR’s). This grant will cover the 
entire purchase and installation of the four (4) ALPR’s. 

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the January 9, 2024 Consent Agenda.

BACKGROUND

In October 2021, the Village entered into an agreement with Minuteman Security and Life Safety, Inc. for the 
purchase, installation and operation of 19 ALPR’s that were set to be installed at 18 key entrances to the 
Village for a total cost of $226,684.53. ALPR cameras read the license plates of all vehicles that pass the 
ALPR cameras and have the capability to alert the police when the cameras detect a vehicle suspected of 
being involved in criminal activity. Through no fault of Minuteman, the current agreement with Minuteman 
is set to expire without all of the work contemplated thereunder having been complete. The Village is working 
with DuPage County for authorization to install some of the ALPR cameras onto County property, so an 
extension to the agreement with Minuteman is necessary to facilitate Minuteman’s installation of the 
remaining ALPR’s onto County property. 

Last October, the Village received from the Illinois Attorney General’s Office an Organized Retail Crime 
Grant, the funds of which must be used to combat retail crime. The Village requested and was granted $51,100 
in grant funds. The majority of the grant, $47,500, is to be used to for the purchase, installation and operation 
of 4 additional ALPRs, which shall be installed in the Butterfield corridor to assist in identifying and 

1/9/20241/9/20241/9/2024

RES 2023-10151 Page 1 of 12



apprehending offenders who may be linked to organized retail crime activities.  The extension and change 
order to the agreement with Minuteman Security and Life Safety includes the one year extension of the 
contract, as well as the purchase, installation, and operation of the 4 additional ALPR systems. The cost of 
the change order is in an amount not to exceed $47,491.68 for a total contract price of $274,176.21.

Staff is satisfied with the quality of work performed by Minuteman. If approved, this would be the first 
extension and change order to this contract.  

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Contract Extension and Change Order

RES 2023-10151 Page 2 of 12



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF 
AN EXTENSION AND CHANGE ORDER 

TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND 

MINUTEMAN SECURITY AND LIFE SAFETY, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Extension and Change Order (the "Agreement"), 

between the Village of Downers Grove (the "Village") and Minuteman Security and Life Safety, Inc. (the 

"Provider"), for the for the purchase, installation and maintenance of an additional four (4) automated 

license plate readers (ALPR’s), as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting with 

the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and 

directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in 

the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the 

Manager shall deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\mw\res.24\License Plate Reader EXT & CO

RES 2023-10151 Page 3 of 12



RES 2023-10151 Page 4 of 12



RES 2023-10151 Page 5 of 12



RES 2023-10151 Page 6 of 12



RES 2023-10151 Page 7 of 12



RES 2023-10151 Page 8 of 12



RES 2023-10151 Page 9 of 12



RES 2023-10151 Page 10 of 12



RES 2023-10151 Page 11 of 12



RES 2023-10151 Page 12 of 12


